2

po information. Therefore, I have invited the atiention of the hon.

Minister to the specific question of mineral deposits.

MR. SPEAKER: For that also, he says that he has no information.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR:
Let him say so.

MR. SPEAKER: He has said it already.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR:
I have not followed what the hon.
Minister has given in his reply on this point.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Vajpayee, you have said that you have no information on this,

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Apart from the assertion made by the Pakistan Authority, we have no information on this particular peint. We are trying to collect information. But the difficulties are obvious.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QUERESHI:
Even the Minister for External Affairs has exhibited This ignorance about the geography of the area. Now that he has improved his relations with Pakistan and he is going to improve his relations with China, will he suggest to them—Pakistan and China—tha{ instead of flying from Dethi to China, he will go via Karakoram Highway to China?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
It is a suggestion for action.

SHRI VINODBHAI B, SHETH: The Question is very important even from the commercial point of view., I am surprised to know that there is no information available. I would like to know whether he is collecting information from the Intelligence De-
bartment of this country or any other country,

SHR] ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
1 ‘Iﬂl collect . information from all ble sotirces provided it is avail-

. -
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*271. SHRI P. S. RAMALINGAM
Will the Minister of PARLIAMEN-TRY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) the present position of the efforts made to streamline the working of Employment Exchanges; and

(b) the time frame by which the Exchanges are expecled to function as useful instruments for placement of the registereg unemployed?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
(SHR]I RAVINDRA VARMA): (a) and (b). The Committee set up under the chairmanship of Shri P. C.
Mathew for streamlining the working of Employment Exchanges has submitted its report a few days back.
The report is under study.

SHRI P. S. RAMALINGAM: May
I know from the hon. Minister whether Government is aware of the fact that thousands of applicants who apply for jobs are put to innumberable difficuitics. Have any interim steps been taken to remove difficulties?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: This
Committee was appointed because there were a number of complaints about the difficulties experienced by people who go to register themselves with employment exchanges. But the hon. Member is aware that the day-to-day administration of the employment exchanges is the responsibility of the State Governments.
However, this Committee was asgked to look into all the aspects of adminis-~
tration, the difficulties experienced both by staff and those who go to register themselves with employment exchanges; and the Committee has submitted a report which is now under consideration. The views of the State Governments will also be taken:
into account before finalising the Government'’s attitude on the recom--
mendations,
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'SHRI P. 8. RAMALINGAM: There are reports of calls being sent to oertain favoured candidates who are registered with the employment ex-
.changes in Delhi. Is the Government aware of this fact and what steps will be taken in this regard?

SHR] RAVINDRA VARMA: As far as the employment exchanges are concerncd, they can only forward names from the live register. If there has ‘been any irregularity where the employment exchanges have forwarded names which are not in the live register, the hon. Member may kindly bring it to our notice and we will take such action as is appropriate
.and necessary.

o) fgday wave o oY A qamar g fare qg w3w qoeT w1 %W § 5 § et
sqaear £ AY fav HAT AT Ag o we
s fEdmsfrasd it g7 fagr § gofRufmarg foge arg & 5™
frqr v ! afz gt Simg e e e &
frqm g ?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: The
Working Group of the National Employment Service includes representatives of State Governments. The Centre's responsibility in this regard is to lay down national policy, standards and procedure. These are formulated in consultation with the re-
presentives of the States and when-
-ever necessary, the Centre issues such
-directions or advice as is necessary to the States. In fact, one of the re-
-commendations of the Mathew Committee is that the Centre should take a4 greater share of the responsibility for financing and running employ-
-‘ment exchanges in an effective manner. This, therefore, is one of the re-

 «¢commendations that is under consi-

.Sy ew feww qrewmr ;& grod wtes & gty seft o & sy i
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SHR] RAVINDRA VARMA: At the moment, the function of the employment exchanges is not one of guaran-
tecing employment but of ensuring that those why seek employment are registered with employment exchanges; and whencver vacancies are notified, the live register is drawn upon to ensure placement froin the live register. The second part of his guestion is a suggestion which the Government is alrcady considering.

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY: This is a very important point which the hon, Minister has to consider. When candidates register themselveg for particular jobs with the employment exchanges, they art within the age for getting jobs in Government service. By the time, they get calls, a number of them will be over-age. Will the hon, Minister consider the age point for the appointment of those candidates the age when they register with the employment exchanges, not the age at the time of interview? This is a very important point. Thousands and thousands of candidates have been thrown out of employment because of over-age.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: This is a suggestion for action.

Villages withont Posg Offices
+
*272. SHRI P, M. SAYEED:

SHRI RAMACHANDRAN
KADANNAPPALLIL:

Wil the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) how many villages are &t present without .post offices;

b) how many letter boxes have
(b) how ny . for

. been provided in the villiges the present Government came in

‘power; and :

